Cash and cash equivalents  -   135,970  -   -   135,970 135,970 135,970  -   -   -   -
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

 -   624  -   -   624 624  -   624  -   -   -

Receivables(a)  -   69,539  -   -   69,539 69,539 65,806  -   -   3,733  -
Finance lease receivables  3.19 2,527 2,527  -   -   2,807 51 102 445 1,893 316
Amounts receivable for services  -   879,839  -   -   879,839 879,839  -   -   540 2,160 877,139

1,088,499 2,527  -   1,085,972 1,088,779 201,827 726 985 7,786 877,455

Financial liabilities
Payables  -   92,484  -   -   92,484 92,484 92,187  -   -   297  -
Heritage Maintenance Payments  12.46 60,877 60,877  -   -   152,435 601 1,202 5,475 31,943 113,214
Lease liabilities(b)  3.57 1,667,633 1,667,633  -   -   2,020,101 18,602 37,023 168,177 802,760 993,539

1,820,994 1,728,510  -   92,484 2,265,020 111,390 38,225 173,652 835,000 1,106,753

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).
(b) Lease liabilities primarily relate to leased office accommodation.

Financial Statements

Department of Finance Annual Report 2024 - 25	 Back to contents   84

-100 basis points +100 basis points
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
2025
Financial assets
Finance lease receivables  3,601 (36.0) (36.0) 36.0 36.0

Financial liabilities
Heritage Maintenance Payments  61,207 (612.1) (612.1) 612.1 612.1
Lease liabilities  1,540,876 (15,408.8) (15,408.8) 15,408.8 15,408.8
Total increase/(decrease) (16,056.9) (16,056.9) 16,056.9 16,056.9

2024
Financial assets
Finance lease receivables  2,527 (25.3) (25.3) 25.3 25.3

Financial liabilities
Heritage Maintenance Payments  60,877 (608.8) (608.8) 608.8 608.8
Lease liabilities  1,667,633 (16,676.3) (16,676.3) 16,676.3 16,676.3
Total increase/(decrease) (17,310.4) (17,310.4) 17,310.4 17,310.4

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the
surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Financial Statements

Department of Finance Annual Report 2024 - 25	 Back to contents   85

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised
in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if